

To be argued by:
Kenneth L. Wagner
(Time requested: 20 minutes)

APL No. APL-2022-00046
Appellate Division, Fourth Department Docket No. CA 20-00745
Onondaga County Clerk's Index No. 006869/19

**Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York**

CITY OF SYRACUSE,

Petitioner-Appellant,

For a Decision and Order Pursuant to Article 75
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules

– against –

SYRACUSE POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Respondent-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-RESPONDENT

BLITMAN & KING LLP
Kenneth L. Wagner
Attorneys for Respondent-Respondent
Office and Post Office Address
Franklin Center, Suite 300
443 North Franklin Street
Syracuse, New York 13204-5412
Telephone: (315) 422-7111
Facsimile: (315) 471-2623
Email: klwagner@bklawyers.com

August 10, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Procedural Background	3
B. Statement of Facts	4
C. Legal Framework.....	5
ARGUMENT	15
THE CITY IS NOT PROHIBITED BY THE SCCL FROM FOLLOWING THE NEGOTIATED DISCIPLINE PROCEDURES.....	15
A. <i>City of Schenectady</i> is Not Dispositive of the SCCL’s Control Over Syracuse’s Discipline Procedures	15
B. The SCCL Authorized the City of Syracuse to Supersede its Provisions Through the City Home Rule Law and the Municipal Home Rule Law ..	20
C. The 1960 Charter Effectively Superseded the SCCL Discipline Provisions	23
D. The Changes made to the 1960 Charter are Distinguishable from the Changes that were made to Schenectady’s Charter	28
E. The City is Required by its Charter to Follow the Civil Service Law	29
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auburn Police Local 195, Council 82, AFSCME, AFL-CIO v. Helsby</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 1034 (1979).....	11, 13, 31
<i>Barham v. City of Rochester</i> , 246 N.Y. 140 (1927)	25
<i>Berman v. Syracuse</i> , 14 Misc. 2d 893 (Sup. Ct. Onondaga Cty. 1958)	27
<i>Board of Educ. v. Common Council of Syracuse</i> , 50 A.D.2d 138 (4th Dep’t 1975).....	27
<i>Boardwalk & Seashore Corp. v. Murdock</i> , 286 N.Y. 494 (1941).....	24
<i>Carlino v. City of Albany</i> , 118 A.D.2d 928 (3d Dep’t 1986)	22
<i>City of Mount Vernon v. Cuevas</i> , 289 A.D.2d 674 (3d Dep’t 2001)	12
<i>City of New York v. MacDonald</i> , 201 A.D.2d 258 (1st Dep’t 1994).....	11
<i>City of Schenectady v. PERB</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 109 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Syracuse v. Syracuse Police Benevolent Association, Inc.</i> , 68 Misc. 3d 412 (Sup. Ct., Onondaga Cty. 2020), <i>aff’d</i> , 198 A.D.3d 1322 (4th Dep’t 2021).....	1, 3, 4
<i>Demisay, Inc. v. Petito</i> , 31 N.Y.2d 896 (1972).....	24
<i>Fullerton v. City of Schenectady</i> , 258 A.D. 545 (3d Dep’t 1955), <i>aff’d</i> , 309 N.Y. 701 (1955).....	22, 23
<i>Henderson Taxpayers Ass’n v. Town of Henderson</i> , 283 A.D.2d 940 (4th Dep’t, <i>leave denied</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 719 (2001))	26
<i>House v. Bodour</i> , 256 A.D. 1037 (4th Dep’t 1939), <i>aff’d mem.</i> , 281 N.Y. 749 (1939).....	6
<i>Kamhi v. Town of Yorktown</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 423 (1989)	25
<i>Langan v. Syracuse</i> , 12 Misc. 2d 392 (Sup. Ct. Onondaga Cty. 1958).....	28
<i>Miller v. City of Albany</i> , 278 A.D.2d 647 (3d Dep’t 2000).....	26, 27

<i>Patrolmen’s Benevolent Ass’n of City of New York, Inc. v. New York State Public Employment Relations Board</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 563 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pokoik v. Silsdorf</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 769 (1976).....	24
<i>Port Chester Police Ass’n v. Village of Port Chester</i> , 291 A.D.2d 389 (2d Dep’t 2002)	25
<i>Rochester Police Locust Club v. City of Rochester</i> , 196 A.D.3d 74 (4th Dep’t 2021)	13, 22
<i>Rockland County Patrolmen’s Benevolent Ass’n v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 149 A.D.2d 516 (2d Dep’t 1989).....	11
<i>Taylor Tree, Inc. v. Town of Montgomery</i> , 251 A.D.2d 673 (2d Dep’t 1998)	26
<i>Town of Greenburgh (Police Ass’n of Town of Greenburgh)</i> , 94 A.D.2d 771 (2d Dep’t 1983).....	12
<i>Town of Wallkill v. CSEA</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 1066 (2012).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Tupper v. City of Syracuse</i> , 93 A.D. 3d 1277 (4th Dep’t 2012)	27
<i>Turnpike Woods, Inc. v. Town of Stony Point</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 735 (1987).....	25
<i>Viscio v. Town of Wright</i> , 42 A.D.3d 728 (3d Dep’t 2007).....	25

Statutes

City Home Rule Law	<i>passim</i>
City Home Rule Law § 20	10
City Home Rule Law § 36	30
Civil Practice Law and Rules § 7503.....	4
Civil Service Law.....	<i>passim</i>
Civil Service Law § 204(2).....	14
Civil Service Law § 209.4	6
Civil Service Law § 209-a(1)(e)	6
Civil Service Law § 75	<i>passim</i>
Civil Service Law § 76	<i>passim</i>

Civil Service Law § 76(4).....	11, 24, 44, 45
Civil Service Law §§ 200-215	14, 44, 45
Civil Service Law Article 14	14
Municipal Home Rule Law.....	<i>passim</i>
Municipal Home Rule Law § 10.1(i).....	13
Municipal Home Rule Law § 10.1(ii)(a)(1).....	13
Municipal Home Rule Law § 22.....	35, 36, 38
Municipal Home Rule Law § 22(1).....	35, 36
Municipal Home Rule Law § 50.1.....	13
Municipal Home Rule Law § 56.....	32
New York City Administrative Code	17
New York City Charter.....	17
Rockland County Police Act.....	18
Second Class Cities Law.....	<i>passim</i>
Second Class Cities Law § 131.....	<i>passim</i>
Second Class Cities Law § 133.....	9, 11, 25, 35
Second Class Cities Law § 135.....	46, 47
Second Class Cities Law § 137.....	9, 47
Second Class Cities Law § 244.....	33
Second Class Cities Law § 4.....	<i>passim</i>
Taylor Law.....	<i>passim</i>
Town Law § 155	20

Other Authorities

1915 Charter..... 25, 34, 40

1935 Charter..... 10, 11, 25

1935 Charter § 2.....10

1935 Charter § 202.....10

1935 Charter § 206.....11

1935 Charter § 207.....11

1960 Charter..... *passim*

1960 Charter § 1-102 26, 34

1960 Charter § 5-1409 *passim*

1960 Charter § 8-11840

1960 Charter § 9-10626

Attorney General Opinion 84 (1983).....33

City of Syracuse Local Law 11-199840

City of Syracuse Local Law 5-192740

Schenectady Charter 22, 23, 42

Town Law § 28237
